
Audit Committee 
Agenda

Wyre Borough Council
Date of Publication: 12 September 2016

Please ask for : Democratic Services
Tel: 01253 887444

Audit Committee meeting on Tuesday, 20 September 2016 at 6.00 pm
in the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of interest

Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters under consideration.

3.  Confirmation of minutes (Pages 1 - 2)

To approve as a correct record Minutes of the last meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on 28 June 2016.

4.  Statement of Accounts 2015/16 (post audit) (Pages 3 - 4)

Report of the Head of Finance.

5.  Management Representation Letter 2015/16 (Pages 5 - 12)

Letter signed by the Chairman of Audit Committee and the Head of 
Finance (s.151 Officer).

6.  Report to those charged with Governance (ISA 260) 2015/16 (Pages 13 - 34)

Report to be presented by the Council’s External Auditors - KPMG

7.  Annual Review of Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure 
Rules

(Pages 35 - 
150)

Report of the Head of Finance.

8.  Annual Review of Internal Audit Charter (Pages 151 - 
166)

Report of the Head of Finance.

Public Document Pack



9.  Annual Review of the Risk Management Policy (Pages 167 - 
176)

Report of the Head of Finance

10.  Date and time of next meeting

Tuesday 8 November 2016 at 6pm, in Committee Room 1.



Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee of Wyre Borough Council held on Tuesday 28 
June, 2016 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Audit Committee members present: 

Councillor Ballard
Councillor Balmain 
Councillor Fail
Councillor Greenhough
Councillor Holden

Councillor Ingham
Councillor McKay
Councillor Moon
Councillor A Turner
Councillor Wilson

Apologies: Councillors’ Amos, E Anderton, Barrowclough and Collinson. H Rawding – Head of 
Finance at Wyre Council.

Officers present: 

P Davies – Corporate Director of Resources
P Harrison – Financial Services Manager 
C James – Financial Services Manager
C Leary – Democratic Services Officer

Non-members present: None

Members of the public present: None

AUDIT. 13 Welcome and Apologies of Absence

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Audit Committee. 

Apologies as detailed above.

AUDIT. 14 Declarations of Interest

None.

AUDIT. 15 Confirmation of minutes

The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on Tuesday 24 May 2016, were 
confirmed as a correct record. 

Audit Committee Minutes

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT. 16 Statement of Accounts, Capital Financing and Revenue Outturn 2015/16

The Corporate Director of Resources presented the report and referred to the 
Appendices numbered 1 to 4b explaining their relevance and the Executive 
Summary included within the Statement of Accounts, as part of the Narrative 
Report.

As in previous years, in order to assist with the interpretation of the report and to 
demonstrate robust Member scrutiny prior to approval, a set of Questions and 
Answers were provided to Members at the meeting, which highlighted key issues. 
(Those questions and answers are enclosed).

Members raised questions and made comments at the appropriate time, as the 
Statement of Accounts was considered, supported by the questions and answers 
document. 

The Corporate Director of Resources thanked the Finance Team and all officers 
across the Council, who had helped to produce the accounts, for their enthusiasm 
and commitment. 

She added that the timescales were already fairly tight and over the coming years 
would become even more challenging, requiring the 2017/18 published accounts to 
be audited and approved by 31 July 2018.

RESOLVED 

(1) That the Accounting Policies selected and applied by the Council, as 
required by International Accounting Standard No. 8; Accounting 
Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, which were set 
out as Note 1 to the Financial Statement, be approved.

(2) That following the robust member scrutiny and discussion, the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts 2015/16, be approved, subject to audit. 

(3) That the major variations in expenditure and income, the proposed 
slippage and the resulting impact on the level of the Council’s reserves 
and balances at 31 March 2016, be noted.

AUDIT. 17 Date and Time of Next Meeting

RESOLVED that the next meeting of the Audit Committee is held on Tuesday 20 
September at 6pm in Committee Room 1.

The meeting started at 6pm and finished at 7.34pm

Date of Publication: Friday 1 July 2016

arm/rg/aud/mi/280616

Page 2



 

 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item No. 

Head of Finance Audit Committee 20 September 2016 4 

 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16 (Post Audit) 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
 1.1 To approve the Council’s published Statement of Accounts, following the 

completion of the audit, for the financial year 2015/16.  
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 

Evidence that the Council produces accounts in accordance with relevant 
standards and timetables, supported by comprehensive working papers 
and promotes external accountability. 
 
Compliance with the requirements of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 

 3.1 Members are requested to approve the Council’s Statement of Accounts 
2015/16. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Council’s 
responsible financial officer to certify that the accounts ‘present a true 
and fair view of the financial position’ for the 2015/16 financial year by the 
30 June 2016. The Council is then formally required to approve and 
publish the Statement of Accounts no later than 30 September 2016. 
Following approval, the Statement of Accounts must be signed and dated 
by the member presiding at the meeting at which approval is given. 
 
The Audit Committee approved the unaudited accounts for the 2015/16 
financial year at their meeting on the 28 June 2016.  
 

5. Key Issues and Proposals 
 

 5.1 Is
[...]
n March 2016, set 
out the four stages of our financial statements audit process.

This report focuses on the third stage of the process: substantive 
procedures. Our on site work for this took place during June and 
July 2016. 

We are now in the final phase of the audit, the completion stage. 
Some aspects of this stage are also discharged through this report.

VFM Conclusion 

Our External Audit Plan 2015/16 explained our risk-based 
approach to VFM work. We have now completed the work to 
support our 2015/16 VFM conclusion. This included:

— assessing the potential VFM risks and identifying the residual 
audit risks for our VFM conclusion;

— Considering the results of any relevant work by the Authority 
and other inspectorates and review agencies in relation to 
these risk areas.

Structure of this report

This report is structured as follows:

— Section 2 summarises the headline messages.

— Section 3 sets out our key findings from our audit work in 
relation to the 2015/16 financial statements of the Authority.

— Section 4 outlines our key findings from our work on the 
VFM conclusion. 

Our recommendations are included in Appendix 1. We have also 
reviewed your progress in implementing prior recommendations 
and this is detailed in Appendix 2.

Acknowledgements

We would like to take this opportunity to thank officers and 
Members for their continuing help and co-operation throughout our 
audit work.

Introduction
Section one

Control
EvaluationPlanning Substantive

Procedures Completion

P
age 15



4

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), 
a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

This table summarises the 
headline messages for the 
Authority. Sections three and 
four of this report provide 
further details on each area.

This table summarises the headline messages. Sections three and four of this report provide further details on each area.

Headlines
Section two

Proposed 
audit 
opinion

We anticipate issuing an unqualified audit opinion on the Authority’s financial statements by 30 September 2016. We will 
also report that your Annual Governance Statement complies with guidance issued by CIPFA/SOLACE in June 2007.

Audit 
adjustments

We are pleased to report that our audit has identified no audit adjustments.
We have agreed a small number of presentational changes to the Statement of Accounts with Finance. In addition, we 
are currently considering the need for additional narrative disclosures on the future uncertainties associated with the 
UK’s decision to leave the European Union, and the potential impact on financial matters reported in the current year 
and in future periods. We will continue to update the Audit Committee on these disclosure requirements, as the likely 
impacts of departure from the EU become clearer.

Key 
financial 
statements 
audit risks

We review risks to the financial statements on an ongoing basis. 
We identified the following key financial statements audit risk in our 15/16 External audit plan issued in March 2016.
— Coast Protection Scheme

We have worked with officers throughout the year to discuss this key risk and our detailed findings are reported in 
section 3 of this report. There are no matters of any significance arising as a result of our audit work in this key risk area. 

Accounts 
production 
and audit 
process

We noted the continued high quality of the accounts and the supporting working papers during this year’s audit. This 
should be considered in the context of a slightly earlier final audit visit in comparison with previous periods, as the 
Authority prepares for tighter audit and accounts completion deadlines in future periods. 
Officers dealt efficiently with audit queries and the audit process has been completed within the planned timescales.
The Authority has implemented the recommendation made in our ISA 260 Report 2014/15 relating to the financial 
statements.
The Authority has good processes in place for the production of the accounts and good quality supporting working 
papers. 

P
age 16



5

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), 
a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

This table summarises the 
headline messages for the 
Authority. Sections three and 
four of this report provide 
further details on each area.

This table summarises the headline messages. The remainder of this report provides further details on each area.

Headlines (cont.)
Section two

Completion At the date of this report our audit of the financial statements is substantially complete subject to completion of the 
following areas:
— Completion of General IT Controls audit work, covering the financial ledger and council tax/NNDR systems, to 

provide assurance access and other general controls in place over these systems have operated effectively during 
2015/16, which in turn provides assurance over the completeness and accuracy of the outputs from these systems, 
upon which we rely for audit evidence. This work will be completed by one of our specialist IT auditors on 30th and 
31st of August.

— Consideration of additional narrative disclosures within the 2015/16 Statement of Accounts on the future 
uncertainties associated with the UK’s decision to leave the European Union, and the potential impact on financial 
matters reported in the current year and in future periods.

— Review of the final Statement of Accounts to confirm compliance with the 2015/16 CIPFA Code of Practice and 
consistency with our understanding of the Council.

— Final checking of the financial statements and associated notes for consistency with the Narrative Report and 
arithmetic accuracy.

Before we can issue our opinion we require a signed management representation letter.
We confirm that we have complied with requirements on objectivity and independence in relation to this year’s audit of 
the Authority’s financial statements. 

VFM 
conclusion 
and risk 
areas

We did not identify any significant VFM risks in our External audit plan 2015/16 issued in March 2016. Further, our 
review of relevant information sources as part of our VfM risk assessment work did not identify any significant risks to 
our VfM conclusion. This risk assessment included review of VfM profiles produced by PSAA, papers of the Council and 
Audit Committee meetings during and since the 2015/16 financial year, Internal Audit reports for 2015/16, the Council’s 
current strategic risk register and the work of external agencies and inspectorates.
We have concluded that the Authority has made proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness 
in its use of resources. 
We therefore anticipate issuing an unqualified VFM conclusion by 30 September 2016.

P
age 17



6

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), 
a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

We have not identified any 
issues in the course of the 
audit that are considered to 
be material. 

Proposed audit opinion

Subject to all outstanding queries being resolved to our satisfaction, we anticipate issuing an unqualified audit opinion on the Authority’s 
financial statements following approval of the Statement of Accounts by the Audit Committee on 20 September 2016. 

Audit differences

In accordance with ISA 260 we are required to report uncorrected audit differences to you. We also report any material misstatements which 
have been corrected and which we believe should be communicated to you to help you meet your govern
[...]
nting practices 
and financial reporting. We also assessed the Authority’s process for 
preparing the accounts and its support for an efficient audit. 

We considered the following criteria:

Prior year recommendations 

As part of our audit we have specifically followed up the 
Authority’s progress in addressing the recommendation made in 
last year’s ISA 260 report.

The Authority has implemented the recommendation in our ISA 
260 Report 2014/15. 

Accounts production and audit process
Section three – Financial statements 

Element Commentary 

Accounting 
practices and 
financial 
reporting

The Authority continues to maintain a strong 
financial reporting process and produce 
statements of accounts to a good standard. 
We consider that accounting practices 
are appropriate.

Completeness 
of draft 
accounts 

We received a complete set of draft accounts 
on 27 June 2016. 
The Authority have made a small number of 
presentational changes to the accounts 
presented for audit, however there have 
been no changes which we consider to be 
fundamental. 

Quality of 
supporting 
working papers 

We issued our Accounts Audit Protocol
including our required working papers for the 
audit in June 2016. 
The quality of working papers provided was 
high and fully met the standards specified in 
our Accounts Audit Protocol. 

Response to 
audit queries 

Officers resolved all audit queries in a 
timely manner.

P
age 22



11

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), 
a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

We confirm that we have 
complied with requirements 
on objectivity and 
independence in relation to 
this year’s audit of the 
Authority’s financial 
statements. 

Before we can issue our 
opinion we require a 
signed management 
representation letter. 

Once we have finalised our 
opi
[...]
ich_2
Typewritten Text

hholdich_3
Typewritten Text
arm/audit/cr/2009kpmg



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 

Head of Finance  
(s151 Officer) 

Audit Committee 20 September 2016 7 

 

ANNUAL REVIEW OF FINANCIAL REGULATIONS AND FINANCIAL PROCEDURE 
RULES 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 To review the Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules. 

 
2. Outcomes 

 
 2.1 Evidence that the Council has arrangements in place to maintain a sound 

system of internal control. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 Members are asked to note the proposed changes in paragraph 5.1 of 
this report and approve the updated Financial Regulations and Financial 
Procedure Rules set out as track-changed in Appendix 1 which can be 
viewed, with all the reports for this meeting, on the Council’s website. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 The Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules were subject to 
a major review and updated in accordance with best practice and 
guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) prior to being agreed by the Standards Committee 
at their meeting on the 14 October 2004 and the Council meeting on 11 
November.  
 

 4.2 The last annual review was completed at the Audit Committee meeting of 
the 22 September 2015. 
 

 4.3 The Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules form part of the 
Council’s governance structure and help to demonstrate that 
arrangements are in place to maintain a sound system of internal control. 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



 

5.  Key Issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 A number of amendments are proposed, namely:  
 

 Updated post titles and responsible officers (Part 4.06/3); 
 Inclusion of the wording ‘in conjunction with the Democratic 

Services and Scrutiny Manager’ to reflect the responsibility that the 
post has assisting the Monitoring Officer for maintaining an up-to-
date Constitution (Part 4.06.01/3); 

 Update
[...]
pre-contract service    

3. Quality of post contract service     

4. Financial Control    

5. Co-operation with client/project 
sponsor 

   

6. Co-ordination with other consultants, 
relevant persons and bodies 

   

 Yes No Comments 

7. Were services generally completed on 
programme in both pre and post 
contract stages? 

   

8. If no, were the circumstances outside 
the consultant’s control? 

   

9. Were any parts of the commission 
sub-let? 

   

10. Did the consultancy employ adequate 
staff of the required quality? 

   

11. Did the partners supervise the project 
adequately? 

   

12. Were any unreasonable claims for 
additional fees, or requests for 
extensions to the programme 
submitted? 

   

13. Would you engage this consultant 
again? 

   

14. Any further comments  

 
Signature of Spending Officer: _______________________________________________ 
 
Date:  _______________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 

Page 150



 

 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 

Head of Finance  
(s151 Officer) 

Audit Committee 20 September 2016 8 

 

ANNUAL REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 Agreement of the Internal Audit Charter for the Audit and Risk 

Management Section ensuring compliance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS) and The Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) Local Government Application Note for the 
United Kingdom Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 Compliance with the PSIAS and the checklist contained within CIPFA’s 
Application Note constituting ‘proper practices’ as defined in the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2015.  
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 That the Audit Committee agrees the Internal Audit Charter and Code of 
Ethics attached at Appendices 1 and 2. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 Specific requirements detailed in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015 require a relevant body to ‘undertake an
[...]
Page 153



 Is appropriately positioned and adequately resourced; 

 Demonstrates quality and continuous improvement; 

 Communicates effectively; 

 Provides risk-based assurance; 

 Is insightful, proactive, and future-focused; and 

 Promotes organisational improvement.   

 

Key Organisational Roles and Relationships 
 
The PSIAS require that the internal audit charter defines the terms ‘Board’ and 
Senior Management’ in relation to the work of internal audit. For the purpose of 
internal audit work at Wyre Council, the ‘Board’ is taken to refer to the Audit 
Committee and ‘Senior Management’ is taken to refer to the Head of Finance/s.151 
Officer. The PSIAS also refer to the ‘Chief Audit Executive’ which at Wyre refers to 
the Head of Governance (Head of Internal Audit).  
 
The Council has adopted CIPFA’s Statement on the Role of the Chief Financial 
Officer in Local Government and the associated Statement on the Role of the Head 
of Internal Audit in Public Service Organsiations. These statements set out principles 
and standards for the Head of Finance/s.151 Officer and the Head of Governance to 
act in a mutually supportive way in fulfilling their statutory and professional 
responsibilities.  
 
The Head of Governance reports to the Head of Finance/s.151 Officer who is a 
member of the Council’s Corporate Management Team along with the Chief 
Executive and the Service Directors.   
 
Internal Audit supports the Chief Executive, as Head of Paid Service, in providing 
high level assurances related to the Council’s strategy and governance 
arrangements and will use the Annual Governance Statement to notify him of any 
significant issues.  
 
Internal Audit supports the Monitoring Officer in discharging her responsibilities in 
maintaining high standards of governance, conduct and ethical behaviour.   
 
The Audit and Risk Management Section derives its authority from the Financial 
Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules, contained within the Counci
[...]
es for action, the timetable and priorities. Whilst 
management are responsible for the implementation of agreed actions, follow-
up work will be performed by Internal Audit whereby a sample of Level 1-3 
recommendations are reviewed to ensure actions are being progressed. The 
Audit Committee will be advised of any delays or failure to implement agreed 
actions.  

Page 158



 

 The appropriate Service Director, the Audit Committee and the Council’s 
External Auditor (KPMG) receive copies of the final reports. A copy is also 
published on the Council’s intranet.  

 

 The Audit Committee receives six monthly updates on audit work performed 
and an executive summary of findings / recommendations made, highlighting 
any key issues arising from this work.   

 

 At each meeting, the Committee have the opportunity to discuss any of the 
audit reports that have been issued since the previous meeting. Officers may 
be asked to attend the Audit Committee meeting to address any questions 
raised by the members.  

 
 
Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP) 
 
The PSIAS requires that the Chief Audit Executive (at Wyre this is the Head of 
Governance) develops and maintains a Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme (QAIP). A QAIP is designed to enable an evaluation, checking that 
internal audits activity conforms with the ‘Definition of Internal Auditing’, the PSIAS 
and whether Internal Auditors apply the Code of Ethics. The QAIP also assesses the 
efficiency and effectiveness of the internal audit activity and identifies opportunities 
for improvement. The QAIP must include both internal and external assessments and 
any improvement plans resulting from the QAIP must be monitored accordingly. The 
following activities make up the QAIP at Wyre: 
 
Internal Assessment 

 6 monthly progress review of internal audit activity; 

 6 monthly performance appraisals for all audit staff; 

 Completion of CIPFA’s Application note checklist to assess the Ef
[...]
mation for any personal gain or in any manner that would be 
contrary to the law or detrimental to the legitimate and ethical objectives of the 
organisation. 
 

Page 164



4. Competency 
 
Internal Auditors apply the knowledge, skills and experience needed in the 
performance of internal auditing services.    
 
Internal Auditors: 

 Shall engage only in those services for which they have the necessary 
knowledge, skills and experience; 

 Shall perform internal auditing services in accordance with the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards; and 

 Shall continually improve their proficiency and effectiveness and quality of 
their services.  

 

 

 

 

arm/audit/cr/16/2009jb2 
 

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 

Head of Finance  
(s151 Officer) 

Audit Committee 20 September 2016 9 

 

ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY  

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 To review the Council’s Risk Management Policy. 

 
2. Outcomes 

 
 2.1 Evidence that the Council manages its significant business risks and 

recognises that effective risk management is integral to the Council’s 
corporate governance arrangements.  
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 Members are asked to approve the Risk Management Policy document 
attached as Appendix 1.  
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 The aim of the Risk Management Policy is to establish and operate an 
effective system not only to minimise risk but also to enable continuous 
improvement at every level of the organisation.  Risk Management is the 
planned and systematic approach to the identification, evaluation, and 
control of risk. Risk management must be integrated into the culture of 
the organisation and this will include mandate, leadership and 
commitment. It should be a continuous process that supports the 
development and implementation of the strategy of an organisation and 
methodically addresses all the risks associated with all the activities of 
th
[...]
ivered. A solid, well-documented and comprehensive 
approach to risk management and its adoption into the decision making 
process is good practice, essential to good management and strengthens the 
Council’s governance framework. 

 
 

 
 
 
arm/audit/cr/16/2009jb3 
 

Page 175



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	4 Statement of Accounts 2015/16 (post audit)
	5 Management Representation Letter 2015/16
	6 Report to those charged with Governance (ISA 260) 2015/16
	Report to those charged with governance �(ISA 260) 2015/16
	Contents
	Introduction
	Headlines
	Headlines (cont.)
	Proposed opinion and audit differences
	Significant risks and key areas of audit focus
	Significant risks and key areas of audit focus (cont.)
	Significant risks and key areas of audit focus (cont.)
	Accounts production and audit process
	Completion
	VFM Conclusion
	Appendices
	Key issues and recommendations
	Audit differences
	Declaration of independence and objectivity
	Declaration of independence and objectivity (cont.)
	Materiality and reporting of audit differences
	KPMG Audit quality framework
	KPMG Audit quality framework (cont.)
	Slide Number 21

	7 Annual Review of Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules
	Item 7 appendix 1.pdf
	BEING UPDATED Part 4.06 - Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules
	BEING UPDATED Part 4.06.01 - Financial Regulations
	BEING UPDATED Part 4.06.02 - Financial Procedure Rules Appendix A - Financial Management
	BEING UPDATED Part 4.06.03 - Financial Procedure Rules Appendix B - Financial Planning
	BEING UPDATED Part 4.06.04 - Financial Procedure Rules Appendix C - Risk Management and Control of Resources
	BEING UPDATED Part 4.06.05 - Financial Procedure Rules Appendix D - Financial Systems and Procedures
	BEING UPDATED Part 4.06.06 - Financial Procedure Rules Appendix E - External Arrangements
	BEING UPDATED Part 4.06.07 - Financial Procedure Rules Appendix F - Contract Procedures


	8 Annual Review of Internal Audit Charter
	9 Annual Review of the Risk Management Policy





Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Tuesday, 
20 September 2016 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Audit Committee members present:

Councillor R Amos
Councillor E Anderton
Councillor Balmain
Councillor Barrowclough
Councillor Collinson
Councillor Greenhough
 

Councillor Holden
Councillor Ingham
Councillor McKay
Councillor A Turner
Councillor Wilson

Apologies: Councillors’ Ballard, Fail and Moon

Officers present: 

C James – Chief Financial Officer
J Billington – Head of Governance
P Harrison – Financial Services Manager
K McLellan – Senior Auditor
C Leary – Democratic Services Officer

Non-members present: 

Councillor J Singleton – Fylde Borough Council, A Smith – KPMG External Auditors and 
Councillor I Amos

Members of the public present: None

18 Declarations of interest 

None.

19 Confirmation of minutes 

The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on Tuesday 28 June 2016 
were confirmed as a correct record.



20 Statement of Accounts 2015/16 (post audit) 

The Head of Finance submitted a report seeking Audit Committee’s approval 
of the Council’s Statement of Accounts, following the completion of the audit, 
for the financial year 2015/16. The Audit Committee had approved the 
unaudited accounts for the 2015/16 financial year at their meeting on 28 
June 2016. Following approval, the Statement of Accounts would be signed, 
dated and published on the website, no later than 30 September 2016.

RESOLVED that the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2015/16, be 
approved.

21 Management Representation Letter 2015/16 

The Chief Financial Officer submitted the Management Representation Letter 
for 2015/16, the content of which was determined by KPMG. The letter would 
be signed by the Chairman of Audit Committee and the Chief Financial 
Officer, prior to it being sent to KPMG, the Council’s External Auditors.

RESOLVED that the Management Representation Letter for 2015/16, be 
signed by the Chairman of the Audit Committee and the Chief Financial 
Officer and sent to KPMG.

22 Report to those charged with Governance (ISA 260) 2015/16 

Andy Smith, a Director from the Council’s external auditors (KPMG LLP 
(UK)) submitted their “Report to those charged with governance (ISA 260) for 
2015/16”. He summarised the work that had been carried out to discharge 
their statutory audit responsibilities. 

He provided Members with an overview of the report, summarising the 
headline messages for the Authority and key findings, namely;

 They anticipated issuing an unqualified audit opinion on the 
Authority’s financial statements by 30 September 2016. 

 They would report that the Annual Governance Statement complied 
with guidance issued by CIPFA/SOLACE.

 There were no unadjusted audit differences.
 They had agreed a small number of presentational changes to the 

Statement of Account with Finance. An additional narrative disclosure 
on the future uncertainties associated with the UK’s decision to leave 
the European Union, and the potential impact on financial matters 
reported in the current year and in future periods had been added.

 They noted that the Authority had continued to ensure high quality 
processes are in place for the production of the accounts and good 
quality supporting working papers.

Mr Smith said that receiving an unqualified audit report with no audit 
differences identified was a very positive result and that their Value for 
Money audit did not identify any significant risks. He recognised the good 
work of the Finance Team and thanked officers for dealing promptly and 



efficiently with all audit queries.

RESOLVED that the External Auditors Report to those charged with 
Governance, referred to as the ISA 260, for 2015/16, be noted.

23 Annual Review of Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules 

The Head of Finance (S151 Officer) submitted a report.

The Head of Governance introduced the report and explained that the 
Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules were reviewed 
annually, in accordance with best practice and guidance. She said that the 
regular review process provided evidence which helped the Council to 
demonstrate to that it had put arrangements in place to maintain a sound 
system of internal control. She referred to the proposed amendments listed 
in paragraph 5.1 of the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the proposed changes to the Financial Regulations and 
Financial Procedure Rules referred to in paragraph 5.1 of the report and set 
out in full as track changes in Appendix 1, be approved.

24 Annual Review of Internal Audit Charter 

The Head of Finance (S151 Officer) submitted a report.

The Head of Governance introduced the report, explaining that the 
agreement of the Internal Audit Charter for the Audit and Risk Management 
Section should enable to ensure that it complied with the professional 
standards specified in paragraph 1.1 of the report.

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Charter attached as Appendix 1 of the 
report and the Code of Ethics attached as Appendix 2 of the report, be 
approved.

25 Annual Review of the Risk Management Policy 

The Head of Finance (S151 Officer) submitted a report.

The Senior Auditor introduced the report, explaining the benefits of the 
Council’s Risk Management approach. She indicated there had been no 
significant amendments to the Risk Management Policy since the last review. 
The Risk Register was available for Councillors to view on the Council’s 
intranet, along with the proposed actions to mitigate the risks.

Significant work had been done to ensure that Risk Management was 
embedded in the organisation and is facilitated by the I.A. section, but officer 
led within services.

RESOLVED that the Annual Review of the Risk Management Policy 
document be approved.



26 Date and time of next meeting 

Audit Committee Meeting, Tuesday 8 November at 6pm in Committee 
Room 1

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.45 pm.

Date of Publication: Thursday 29 September 2016


